

No. 24-1384

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE JOSE L. GARCIA-MORALES,  
*Debtor.*

ROBERTSON B. COHEN, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE  
*Appellant,*

— v. —

JOSE L. GARCIA-MORALES  
*Debtor – Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Colorado,  
Bankruptcy Case No. 21-14949 KHT,  
District Court Appeal, Civil Case No. 23-CV-2178 PAB.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND  
FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

---

January 13, 2025

Tara E. Salinas  
Salinas Law Group  
501 South Cherry Street, Suite 1100  
Denver, CO 80246  
Direct: 303-525-4171  
Email: tara@salinaslawgroup.com  
Counsel for the National Association of  
Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys, and the  
National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights  
Center, *Amici Curiae*

Michael D. Sousa, On Brief  
Associate Professor of Law  
University of Denver Sturm  
College of Law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2).....	2
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Nature and Purposes of Exemption Statutes .....	6
III. The History and Significance of the Federal Child Tax Credit for Working Families.....	9
IV. Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Trustee Compensation under the.....	19
Bankruptcy Code .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jubber v. Bird (In re Bird)</i> , 577 B.R. 365 (2017) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Carlson v. Diaz (In re Carlson)</i> , 303 B.R. 478 (2004) .....	8
<i>Cohen v. Garcia-Morales (In re Garcia-Morales)</i> , No. 23-cv-02178-PAB, 2024 WL 4473768 (D. Colo. Sept. 3, 2024) .....	5
<i>In re Farnsworth</i> , 558 B.R. 375 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2016) .....	12
<i>In re Garcia-Morales</i> , 653 B.R. 660 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2023) .....	5
<i>Goodman v. Doll (In re Doll)</i> , 57 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Hardy v. Fink (In re Hardy)</i> , 787 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Keyworth</i> , 47 B.R. 966 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985) .....	8
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382, 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023) .....	2
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	6
<i>In re Machevsky</i> , 637 B.R. 510 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2021) .....	23
<i>Mathai v. Warren (In re Warren)</i> 512 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Reid v. Reid (In re Reid)</i> , 757 F.2d 230 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	7

<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, L.L.C.</i> , 589 U.S. 35, 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020) .....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. Barrera (In re Barrera)</i> , 22 F.4th 1217 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Salazar v. McCormick (In re Crestview Funeral Home, Inc.)</i> , 287 B.R. 832 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2002) .....	20
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010) .....	7
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C.A. § 323 .....	20
11 U.S.C.A. § 326 .....	21
11 U.S.C.A. § 327 .....	22
11 U.S.C.A. § 330 .....	21, 22
11 U.S.C.A. § 541 .....	20
11 U.S.C.A. § 704 .....	20
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 .....	13
Economic Growth and Tax Reconciliation Act of 2001 .....	12
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Roup v. Commer. Rsch., L.L.C.</i> , 349 P.3d 273 (Colo. 2015) .....	7, 8
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 1 .....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-54-102 .....	4, 8, 9
<b>Other</b>	
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 704.02[1], <i>citing</i> H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 93 (1977).....	24

Akansha Batra, Kaitlyn Jackson & Rita Hamad, The Effects of the 2021 Expanded Child Tax Credit on Adults’ Mental Health: A Quasi-Experimental Study, 42 Health Affairs 74, (2023) .....	18
Alan N. Resnick, Prudent Planning or Fraudulent Transfer? The Use of Nonexempt Assets to Purchase or Improve Exempt Property on the Eve of Bankruptcy, 31 Rutgers Law Review 615, 621 (1978) .....	7
Bradley Hardy, Timothy Smeeding & James P. Ziliak, The Changing Safety Net for Low-Income Parents and Their Children: Structural or Cyclical Changes in Income Support Policy? 55 Demography 189, 191 (2018) .....	9, 10, 11
Claire Zippel, 9 in 10 Families With Low Incomes Are Using Child Tax Credits to Pay for Necessities, Education, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, Oct. 21, 2021, <a href="http://www.cbpp.org/blog/9-in-10-families-with-low-incomes-are-using-child-tax-credits-to-pay-for-necessities-education">http://www.cbpp.org/blog/9-in-10-families-with-low-incomes-are-using-child-tax-credits-to-pay-for-necessities-education</a> .....	17, 18
Dalié Jiménez, The Distribution of Assets in Consumer Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Cases, 83 American Bankruptcy Law Journal 795, 797 (2009) .....	24
David Roediger, The Sinking Middle Class: A Political History of Debt, Misery, and the Drift to the Right 88-91 (2022). .....	9
Elaine Maag, Nikhita Airi & Sophie Collyer, Implications of Alternative Designs of the Child Tax Credit, 710 The ANNALS of the American Academic of Political and Social Science 209, 212 (2023) .....	14, 25
Gordon B. Dahl & Lance Lochner, The Impact of Family Income on Child Achievement: Evidence from the Earned Income Tax Credit, 102 American Economic Review 1927, 1951 (2012) .....	15
Jacob Goldin & Katherine Michelmore, Who Benefits from the Child Tax Credit? 75 National Tax Journal 123, 123 (2022) .....	10
Jason Jabbari et al., The New Child Tax Credit Does More than Just Cut Poverty, Brookings, Sept. 24, 2021, <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/articles/the-new-child-tax-credit-does-more-than-just-cut-poverty">http://www.brookings.edu/articles/the-new-child-tax-credit-does-more-than-just-cut-poverty</a> .....	18
Jonathan Fisher, Jake Schild & David S. Johnson, Spending Responses to the Child Tax Credit Expansions, 710 The ANNALS of the American Academic of Political and Social Science 108, 120 (2023) .....	13, 18
Joshua T. McCabe & Elizabeth Popp Berman, American Exceptionalism Revisited: Tax Relief, Poverty Reduction, and the Politics of Child Tax Credits, 3 Sociological Science 540, 540 (2016) .....	25

Kate W. Strully et al., Effects of Prenatal Poverty on Infant Health: State Earned Income Tax Credits and Birth Weight, 75 <i>American Sociological Review</i> 534, 556 (2010) .....	15
Katherine Micheltore & Natasha V. Pilkauskas, The 2021 Child Tax Credit: Who Received It and How Did They Spend it? 113 <i>AEA Papers and Proceedings</i> 413, 416 (2023) .....	17
Kevin T. Leicht & Scott T. Fitzgerald, Post-Industrial Peasants: The Illusion of Middle-Class Prosperity 59 (2007). .....	10
Margot L. Crandall-Hollick, The Child Tax Credit: Legislative History, Congressional Research Service Report No. R45124, 1 (Dec. 23, 2021), <a href="http://crsreports.congress.gov">http://crsreports.congress.gov</a> .....	12, 14
Marianne P. Bitler, The Effects of the 2021 Child Tax Credit on Poverty, 710 <i>The ANNALS of the American Academic of Political and Social Science</i> 75, 79 (2023) .....	15, 16
Michael D. Sousa, Seizing Welfare from the Bankrupt, 93 <i>Cincinnati Law Review</i> 350, 366 (2024). .....	6
Natasha V. Pilkauskas, Katherine Micheltore & Nicole Kovski, The Effects of the 2021 Child Tax Credit on Housing Affordability and the Living Arrangements of Families with Low Incomes, 61 <i>Demography</i> 1069, 1090 (2024) .....	16
Nicholas Moellman, Cody N. Vaughn & James P. Ziliak, The Effects of the 2021 Child Tax Credit on Food Insecurity and Financial Hardship, 710 <i>The ANNALS of the American Academic of Political and Social Science</i> 90, 100 (2023) .....	16, 17
Nicole C. McCann et al., Association Between Child Tax Credit Advance Payments and Food Insufficiency in Households Experiencing Economic Shocks, 2 <i>Health Affairs Scholar</i> 1, 6 (2024) .....	16
Peter G. Peterson Foundation, 6 Key Charts on Tax Breaks, Mar. 7, 2024, <a href="http://www.pgpf.org/article/6-key-charts-on-tax-breaks/?form=MG0AV3">http://www.pgpf.org/article/6-key-charts-on-tax-breaks/?form=MG0AV3</a> . .....	11
Rebekah Keller, Note, The Eighth Circuit Allows a Child Tax Credit Exemption in Bankruptcy Proceedings: A Minty Fresh Start or Abuse of the System? 81 <i>Missouri Law Review</i> 561, 579 (2016) .....	19
Robert Greenstein, The 2021 Child Tax Credit in U.S. Historical Context, 710 <i>The ANNALS of the American Academic of Political and Social Science</i> 19, 26 (2023) .....	11
Sophie Collyer et al., The Child Tax Credit and Family Well-Being: An Overview of Reforms and Impacts, 706 <i>The ANNALS of the American Academic of Political and Social Science</i> 224, 225 (2023) .....	13, 15, 26

Vicki Lens, Lily Bushman-Copp & Christopher Wimer, Fostering Financial and Family Well-Being: A Qualitative Study on How Parents Utilized the Expanded Child Tax Credit, ___ Journal of Poverty 1 (2024) .....	18
William T. Vukowich, <i>Debtors' Exemption Rights Under the Bankruptcy Reform Act</i> , 58 N.C. L. Rev. 769, 801 (1980) .....	7
Zachary Parolin et al., The Effects of the Monthly and Lump-Sum Child Tax Credit Payments on Food and Housing Hardship, 113 AEA Papers and Proceedings 406, 406 (2023) .....	13, 16
